
Document written by Elizabeth Goetzinger, President AFSCME Local 3580, May 18, 2020 

1 
 

AFSCME Local 3580 Factsheet 

May 2020 One-year contract extension  

Document purpose: Provide information to AFSCME Local 3580 members in preparation for a 

ratification vote. The ratification vote is to approve a letter of agreement to extend the existing 

2017-20 collective bargaining agreement between AFSCME Local 3580 and Metro. The 

agreement will rollover all articles of the contract and provide a 2.5% cost of living adjustment 

(COLA) on July 1, 2020. 

 

AFSCME Local 3580 Executive board ratification statement – YES vote 

The executive board of AFSCME Local 3580 recommends a YES vote of membership to 

approve the letter of agreement and extend the contract for one year. 

 
Signed by members of 2018-20 AFSCME Local 3580 Executive Board 

Elizabeth Goetzinger, President;  Rob Nathan, Vice president;  Angela Houck, Chief steward; Laura 

Garlie, Secretary;  Zackariah Sloane, Treasurer; Frank Culbertson, Katie Hentges, Bill Stein and Enrique 

Vargas, Site representatives. 

 

 

In March, as the COVID-19 public health crisis emerged, our bargaining team pivoted strategy 

from our planned, article-by-article negotiations to a limited process focusing on a one-year 

agreement to rollover the existing contract and a negotiated cost of living adjustment (COLA). 

The AFSCME bargaining team presented management with our first one-year extension 

proposal on March 15 requesting a 3.1% COLA based on February’s west region CPI-U  Since 

then, six proposals were exchanged between AFSCME Local 3580 and management. 

The CPI-U is now at 2.5%. 

Thursday, May 7, management provided AFSME Local 3580 member leaders a proposal for a 

one-year rollover of our existing contract with a 2.5% COLA to begin July 1, 2020. Our full 

executive board met on Friday, May 8 and approved the proposal for tentative agreement and 

our members’ consideration and vote. 

Overview of the letter of agreement 

Page 1: Outlines length of agreement, amount of cost of living adjustment, references the 

existing collective bargaining agreement and any agreements since last ratification to be 

incorporated into the extension. 

Page 2 to 4: Exhibit A, current AFSCME Local 3580 pay schedule 

Page 5: Exhibit B, current AFSCME Local 3580 MERC Venues pay schedule 

Page 6: Exhibit C, current AFSCME Local 3580 variable hour pay schedule 

Pages 7 to 9: Exhibit D, letter of agreement from January 2019 that changed the calculation 

approach for cost of living and wage increases applied to pay schedules. AFSCME Local 3580 

filed a grievance in the fall of 2018 to request an adjustment to the calculation. Prior to the 

signed letter of agreement the annual application of increases was applied to the first wage rate 

of the schedule and then 5% applied across steps and through the other wage rates. This 

approach resulted in a loss of wages over times. After an analysis of alternate methods, the 

https://www.bls.gov/regions/west/news-release/consumerpriceindex_west.htm


Document written by Elizabeth Goetzinger, President AFSCME Local 3580, May 18, 2020 

2 
 

most beneficial calculation of applying the wage increase to each pay range was agreed to and 

the letter of agreement signed. 

 

 

Terms used in this document 

Collective Bargaining Agreement, CBA: our negotiated union contract with our employer. 

Currently, AFSCME Local 3580 has a CBA with Metro with 36 different articles covering wages, 

wage increases, insurance premiums, paid leave, representation and other working conditions. 

Grievance: complaint filed on behalf of our union when rights and terms under our contract have 

been violated. 

Letter of Agreement, LOA: a letter of agreement generally limited to a specific issue or several, 

similar issues. May sometimes be used to resolve grievances or clarify existing contract terms. 

Ratification: process to approve an agreement. 

Successor negotiations: agreements generally have a duration period and expires after an 

agreed upon specific date in which parties have to negotiate a new agreement. The 

next negotiation process is referred to as successor negotiations. 

Tentative agreement, TA: when an agreement is reached during negotiations it is called a 

tentative agreement until it is put into effect and/or each side ratifies or votes to approve it. 

 



TENTATIVE AGREEMENT  

  
AFSCME Local 3580    5/8/20 For Metro  5/11/20 
 

Metro-AFSCME Local 3580  LOA  July 1, 2020 COLA 1 

 
Letter of Agreement - One Year Contract Extension 
American Federation of State County and Municipal Employees Local 3580 and Metro 
 
 
In consideration of current events related to COVID-19 and the timing of successor contract 
negotiations, AFSCME Local 3580 and Metro hereby extend all provisions of the existing collective 
bargaining agreement. 
 
The entire agreement will remain in full force, to expire on June 30, 2021. 
 
Any and all provisions of the existing collective bargaining agreement will remain in effect during 
this extension and any extension thereto. All existing letters of agreement in effect at date of signing 
of this Letter of Agreement will continue to remain in effect for the duration of this contract 
extension. 
 
Effective July 1, 2020, the pay schedule will reflect a cost of living increase of 2.50% for all employees 
covered by the existing collective bargaining agreement.  In the event Metro determines that layoffs 
of any portion of its workforce is required, and/or there is any reduction to Metro’s operating 
revenues in the FY 2020-21 budget, the parties may mutually agree to reopen the contract to 
renegotiate the cost of living increase or to negotiate the overall pay schedule.  All steps on the 
wage scales in Exhibits A, B, and C of this Agreement will be increased by 2.50% in accordance with 
the process delineated in Article 15 and updated by the Letter of Agreement referenced in Exhibit D 
of this Agreement. 
 
This Agreement does not, in any way, set precedent for any future bargaining between AFCSME 
Local 3580 and Metro. 
 

 

________________________________   ____________________________ 

Marissa Madrigal     Elizabeth Goetzinger 

Metro Chief Operating Officer    President, AFSCME Local 3580 

 

_______________________________   ______________________  

Date       Date 

 

 

 

       ____________________________ 

Julio Garcia       Lori Baumann 

Metro Human Resources Director   Oregon AFSCME Council 75  

      

        _____________________ 

Date       Date 

 



Metro-AFSCME Local 3580  LOA  July 1, 2020 COLA 2 

EXHIBIT A – AFSCME Local 3580 Pay schedule for FY 2020 
 

 
  



Metro-AFSCME Local 3580  LOA  July 1, 2020 COLA 3 

EXHIBIT A – AFSCME Local 3580 Pay schedule for FY 2020 
 

 
  



Metro-AFSCME Local 3580  LOA  July 1, 2020 COLA 4 

EXHIBIT A – AFSCME Local 3580 Pay schedule for FY 2020 
 

 
  



Metro-AFSCME Local 3580  LOA  July 1, 2020 COLA 5 

EXHIBIT B – AFSCME Local 3580 MERC Venues Pay schedule for FY 2020 
 

 
  



Metro-AFSCME Local 3580  LOA  July 1, 2020 COLA 6 

EXHIBIT C – AFSCME Local 3580 Variable hour pay schedule for FY 2020 
 

 
  



Metro-AFSCME Local 3580  LOA  July 1, 2020 COLA 7 

EXHIBIT D – LOA, Metro and AFSCME Local 3580 Wage calculation Jan. 4, 2019 
 

 
  



Metro-AFSCME Local 3580  LOA  July 1, 2020 COLA 8 

EXHIBIT D – LOA, Metro and AFSCME Local 3580 Wage calculation Jan. 4, 2019 
 

 
  



Metro-AFSCME Local 3580  LOA  July 1, 2020 COLA 9 

EXHIBIT D – LOA, Metro and AFSCME Local 3580 Wage calculation Jan. 4, 2019 
 

 


